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1. HPLC 

 

Reverse-phase HPLC was performed on a Varian ProStar instrument equipped with a 410 

autosampler, and a 330 PDA detector. The compounds were purified on a semi-preparative 

Varian C18 column (60Å / 8 μm, 250 × 10.0 mm), while an analytical Varian C18 column (60 

Å / 8 μm,  250 × 4.60 mm) was used for analyses. The eluents contained 0.1% (v/v) 

trifluoroacetic acid (Tables 1, 2). The purities of all HPLC traces were greater than 97%. 

 

Table 1. Solvent delivery method for analytical HPLC 

Time (min) % H2O %  MeCN Flow rate (mL min−1) 

0 95 5 1 

30 5 95 1 

35 95 5 1 

 

Table 2. General Solvent delivery method for preparative HPLC 

Time (min) % H2O % MeCN Flow rate (mL min−1) 

0 90 10 5 

50 50 50 5 

55 50 100 5 

60 90 10 5 
 

 
Compound 1 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 
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Compound 4 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 

 
 
 
Compound 5 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 
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Compound 2 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 

 
 
 
Compound 3 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 
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Compound 6 HPLC Analytical trace at 254 nm 
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2. MS 

  

Mass spectra were measured by positive ion electrospray mass spectrometry on a Finnigan 

TSQ 700 spectrometer (4.5 kV, 40 psi, 130 − 200°C). Note:  TFA = CF3CO2 

 

Compound 1 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1043.57) 
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Compound 2 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1185.46) 
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Compound 3 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1069.48) 
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Compound 4 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1043.57) 
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Compound 5 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1215.44) 
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Compound 6 ESI-MS (Exact mass = 1099.46) 
 
 

200 400 600 800 1000 1200

0

20

40

60

80

100

213.1

551.0

1100.7

[M + 2H]2+

[M + H]+

 
 

 



 9

3. NMR 

 

NMR spectra were recorded on a Bruker DRX 300 spectrometer. The 1H chemical shifts 

were referenced to residual solvent (D6[DMSO]) protons.  

 

 

 

Compound 1 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 
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Compound 2 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 
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Compound 3 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 

ppm (t1)
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Compound 4 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 
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Compound 5 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 

ppm (t1)
2.03.04.05.06.07.08.09.010.011.0

10
.9

07
10

.7
94

10
.7

50

8.
83

9
8.

82
3

8.
47

2
8.

45
7

8.
20

8
8.

19
3

8.
04

4
8.

02
9

7.
92

8
7.

91
3

7.
82

0
7.

80
5

7.
62

6
7.

59
0

7.
58

1
7.

44
0

7.
31

7
7.

30
0

7.
28

3
7.

14
2

7.
12

3
7.

08
0

6.
89

4
6.

24
7

6.
18

6

5.
84

6

5.
31

8
4.

92
7

4.
62

0
4.

61
0

4.
50

0
4.

48
7

4.
36

9
4.

35
7

4.
28

7
4.

27
4

3.
20

8
3.

07
4

2.
96

6
1.

72
7

1.
42

4

1.00

1.04

1.15

3.61

5.15

25.92

0.99
2.27

1.00
1.05

2.07

5.06

1.02

1.21
1.26
2.47

10.63

9.26

 



 12

Compound 6 1H NMR in D6[DMSO] 
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